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LARGE SHADE TREE
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SMALL TREE

MEDIUM TREE

MEDIUM PALM
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SHRUBS &

GROUNDCOVERS
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2 IC

189 TRA

13 ILX

2 ZAP

13 ILX
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12 CAP
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57 Sf SOD

70 CHR

10 ILX

160 Sf SOD-R
25 Sf SOD-R

NOTES:

1. THE UNPAVED PORTION OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY ADJACENT TO THE PROPERTY LINE TO BE LANDSCAPED AND PROVIDED WITH IRRIGATION

AND MAINTENANCE.

2. ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL TREES/PALMS THAT ARE PLANTED WITHIN FIVE (5) FEET OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR

UTILITY EASEMENT.

3. ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A FULLY AUTOMATICALLY OPERATED IRRIGATION SYSTEM. IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL

PROVIDE COMPLETE COVERAGE OF ALL PLANT MATERIALS. THIS SYSTEM SHOULD HAVE RAIN SENSOR AND SHOULD AUTOMATICALLY

SHUT OFF WHEN RAINING.

4. WITHIN VISIBILITY TRIANGLES, LANDSCAPE SHALL BE MAINTAIN TO PROVIDE CLEAR VISIBILITY WITHOUT OBSTRUCTION FROM AN AREA

BETWEEN THIRTY (30) INCHES AND EIGHT (8) FEET ABOVE AVERAGE ELEVATION OF THE INTERSECTION.
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'X'

'X'

'X'

NOTE:

ALL SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVER MASSES

TO USE TRIANGULAR SPACING EXCEPT

WHERE NOTED REFER TO PLANT LIST FOR

INDIVIDUAL PLANT SPACING "X".

3

4

1

2

LEGEND

1. SETBACK FOR SHRUBS PLANTED 24" O.C. OR GREATER.

2. SETBACK FOR GROUNDCOVER AND ANNUALS.

3. PROVIDE MIN. 18" SPACING BETWEEN DIFFERENT PLANT TYPES.

4. CURB OR EDGE OF PAVEMENT.

9

TYPICAL PLANT SPACING

SECTION

d-Typical spacing.DWG

SCALE: N.T.S

NOTE:

CONTRACTOR SHALL

ASSURE PERCOLATION OF

ALL PLANTING PITS PRIOR

TO INSTALLATION.

LEGEND

1. 2" NYLON STRAPPING W/RUBBER HOSE-WRAPPED 360 AROUND TRUNK BEFORE TYING- WRAP @ LATERAL BRANCH

2. 3" MULCH AS SPECIFIED MIN. 24" FROM TRUNK

3. SOIL BERM TO HOLD WATER.

4. 2"x4"x3' STAKES BURIED 3" BELOW FINISHED GRADE.

5. FINISHED GRADE - SOD CONDITION (SEE GRADING PLAN).

6. B&B OR CONTAINERIZED (SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROOT BALL REQUIREMENTS).

7. PREPARED PLANTING SOIL AS SPECIFIED.

8. AUGER PER SPECS FOR PERCOLATION

1'

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

MIN.

1

120

120

120

PLAN

2

LARGE TREE

SECTION

d-Large tree.dwg

SCALE: N.T.S

1

2

3

NOTE:

ALL MULCH SHALL BE FREE OF FIRE ANTS AND DEBRIS ONLY

ENVIRONMENTAL FRIENDLY MULCH SHALL BE APPROVED.

LEGEND

1. SOD (PROVIDE CLEAN, SMOOTH EDGE BETWEEN SOD AND  MULCHED AREAS).

2. 3" DECORATIVE MULCH. (SEE SPECIFICATIONS)

3. PLANTING SOIL (FINE RAKED AND  FREE OF WEEDS AND OTHER DELETERIOUS

MATERIALS, SEE SPECIFICATIONS)

10

MULCH

SECTION

d-Mulch.DWG

SCALE: N.T.S

NOTE:

a. FINAL TREE STAKING DETAILS

AND PLACEMENT TO BE

APPROVED BY THE L.A.

b. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE

PERCOLATION OF ALL PLANTING

PITS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

LEGEND

1.

2. 2" NYLON STRAPPING

3. THREE-2"X2"X8' STAKES

4. 3" MULCH AS SPECIFIED

5. SOIL BERM TO HOLD WATER.

6. FINISHED GRADE - SOD CONDITION (SEE GRADING PLAN).

7. B&B OR CONTAINERIZED (SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROOT BALL REQUIREMENTS).

8. PREPARED PLANTING SOIL AS SPECIFIED

9. AUGER PER SPECS FOR PERCOLATION

10. MULCH CONTINUES  - SHRUB BED CONDITION

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1'

MIN.

120

120

120

PLAN

4

MULTI-TRUNK TREE

SECTION

d-Multi-trunk tree.dwg

SCALE: N.T.S

1

2

3

LEGEND

1. SET ROOT-TRUNK COLLAR FLUSH 1" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.

2. SIDEWALK OR PAVERS

3. 18" ROOT BARRIER. EXTEND A MINIMUN 6' IN BOTH DIRECTION FROM

THE CENTERLINE OF THE TREES.

4. CENTER TREE IN PLANTER OPENING.

5. MULCH.

6. BACKFILL WITH TOPSOIL OR AMENDED TOPSOIL.

7. CONCRETE SIDEWALK.

4

5

6

7

DEPTH VARIES BASES

ON SIZE OF ROOT BALL

6

ROOT BARRIER INSTALLATION 

SECTION

d-2006-Root barrier.dwg

SCALE: N.T.S

5' MIN

3
0
"

C
O

V
E

R

NOTES

1. ALL ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE 5'

MINIMUM FROM ALL CITY FACILITIES.

2. THE INSTALLATION OF ROOT

BARRIERS SHALL BE COORDINATED

WITH CITY AND INSPECTED BY CITY

PRIOR TO BACKFILLING. ALL ROOT

BARRIERS SHALL EXTEND UP TO

FINISHED GRADE.

3. ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE MINIMUN

36" DEEP. APPROVED PRODUCTS

INCLUDE "DEEP ROOT" AND "ROOT

SOLUTIONS". FLEXIBLE BARRIERS

SHALL BE 36" PANELS

MANUFACTURED BY BIOBARRIER.

4. ALL ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE

INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

MANUFACTURERS WRITTEN

INSTRUCTIONS.

UNDERGROUND

UTILITIES (MAINS,

SERVICES, ETC.)

1

NOTE:

CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE

PERCOLATION OF ALL PLANTING

PITS/BEDS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

2

3

4

5

7

4
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4

TYP

LEGEND

1. PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE PLANTED 2" HIGH WITH SOIL MOUNDING UP TO THE TOP OF ROOT BALL.

2. 3" MINIMUM OF MULCH

3. SOIL BERM TO HOLD WATER

4. MINIMUN DEPTH OF 12" PLANTING SOIL FOR GROUNDCOVER BED

5. EXCAVATE ENTIRE BED SPECIFIED FOR GROUNDCOVER BED.

6. FINISHED GRADE (SEE GRADING PLAN)

7. PREPARED PLANTING SOIL AS SPECIFIED.

NOTE: WHEN GROUNDCOVERS AND SHRUBS USED IN MASSES, ENTIRE BED TO BE EXCAVATED TO RECEIVE

PLANTING SOIL & PLANT MATERIAL, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

6

8

SHRUBS & GROUNCOVERS

SECTION

d-Shrubs and groundcovers.DWG

SCALE: N.T.S

1

2

3

4

5

NOTES:

1. FINAL TREE STAKING DETAILS AND

PLACEMENT TO BE APPROVED BY

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE

PERCOLATION OF ALL PLANTING PITS

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

6

7

8

9

10

LEGEND

1. PRUNE AND TIE FRONDS WITH HEMP TWINE.

2. TWO LAYERS OF BURLAP TO PROTECT TRUNK.

3. TWO STEEL BANDS TO SECURE BATTONS.

4. THREE 2" X 4" X 18" WOOD BATTONS.

5. 3-2" X 4" LUMBER POLE BRACES.  NAIL (DRILL AND NAIL IF NECESSARY) TO BATTONS & 2" X4" STAKES.  FLAG AT

MIDPOINT.

6. 3" MIN. MULCH- SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

7. PREPARED PLANTING SOIL AS SPECIFIED.  PALMS SHALL BE PLANTED WITH THE TOP OF ROOTBALL AT FINISHED

GRADE.

8. BERM SOIL TO HOLD WATER.

9. 2" X 4"  X 3' WOOD STAKES.

10. FINISH GRADE

1'

MIN.
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SMALL PALM

SECTION

d-Small palm.DWG

SCALE: N.T.S

2

4

1

3

5

7

6

LEGEND

1. THREE 2"x4"x8" STAKES SPACE EVENLY AROUND TREE PAINTED BROWN.

2. #10 GUAGE WIRE.

3. 3" MINIMUM OF MULCH.

4. SOIL BERM TO HOLD WATER.

5. FINISHED GRADE (SEE GRADING PLAN).

6. B&B OR CONTAINERIZED (SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROOT BALL REQUIREMENTS).

7. PREPARED PLANTING SOIL AS SPECIFIED.

MIN.

1'

NOTE:

a. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE

PERCOLATION OF ALL PLANTING

PITS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

b. FINAL TREE STAKING DETAILS

AND PLACEMENT TO BE

APPROVED BY L.A.

c. PROTECT TREE TRUNK WITH

BLACK RUBBER HOSE

120

120

120

PLAN

3

SMALL TREE

SECTION

d-Small tree.dwg

SCALE: N.T.S

1. Before construction begins, the Landscape Contractor is responsible for locating all underground

utilities and must avoid damaging any services during construction. If any damage occurs by

fault of the Contractor, the necessary repairs must take place at the Landscape Contractor's

expense and under the supervision of the Owner's representative.

2. All proposed trees and plant materials shall be graded as Nursery Grade Florida No. 1 or better

as outlined by the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, Division of Plant

Industry "Grades and standards for Nursery Plants", most current edition. All planting shall be

done in accordance with the Florida Nurserymen's and Grower's Association approved practices.

3. In addition to these requirements the Landscape Contractor shall comply with all local landscape

codes and requirements as part of this base bid and contract in order to satisfy the review and

approval of the governing agency.

4. All screening hedges shall be planted and maintained in a way that they form a continuous

visual screen.  Screening hedges at VUA to be maintained at a minimum height of thirty (30)

inches.

5. All planting beds shall be excavated to a minimum depth of twenty-four (24") inches and

backfilled with a suitable soil. All plant material shall be planted in planting soil that is delivered

to the site in a loose, clean and friable condition. The planting soil shall be the approximate

proportions as follows: 50% sand and 50% organic material consisting of native peat,

well-decomposed sawdust, leaf mold and top soil. It shall provide a good pliable and thoroughly

mixed medium with adequate aeration, drainage and water-holding capacity. It shall also be free

of all extraneous debris, such as roots, stones, weeds, etc.

6. All trees/palms and shrubs shall be fertilized with "Agriform" 20-10-5 planting tablets as per the

manufacturers specifications at the time of installation and prior completion of pit backfilling also

in conjunction with note #5. Tablets to be placed uniformly around the root mass at a depth that

is between the middle and bottom of root mass at an application rate of: One (1) - 21 gram tablet

for 1 gal container, two (2)- tablets for 3 gal container, three (3)- tablets for 5 gal container, four

(4)-tablets for 7 gal container, three (3)-tablets for each 1/2 inch of tree caliper, and seven (7)

tablets for palms. Ground Cover areas shall receive fertilization with "Ozmocote" time release

fertilizer as per manufacturer's specification.

7. All plant beds shall receive a 3" layer of organic mulch, which is to be watered-in after

installation. Mulch should be at least six (6) inches away from any portion of a structure or tree

trunk and three (3) inches away from the base of shrubs. Only environmental friendly mulch shall

be approved, Cypress mulch shall not be accepted.

8. All plant material shall be thoroughly watered in at the time of planting and until landscape

material is established. No dry material shall be permitted.

9. The plant material schedule is presented for the convenience of the Landscape Contractor. In

the event of a discrepancy between the plan and the plant key, the plan shall prevail.

10. Plants shall meet size, container, and spacing specifications. Any material not meeting

specifications shall be removed and replaced at the contractor's expense.

11. All tree and shrub locations shall be approved by Landscape Architect prior to planting.

12. The Landscape Contractor shall grade planting beds, as required, to provide positive drainage

and promote optimum plant growth.

13. The Landscape Contractor shall be responsible for examining fully both the site and bid

documents. Discrepancies in the documents or the actual site conditions shall be reported to the

Landscape Architect in writing at the time of bidding or discovery. No account shall be made

after contract completion for failure by the Landscape Contractor to report such condition or for

errors on the part of the Landscape Contractor at the time of bidding.

14. The Landscape Contractor shall be responsible for securing all necessary applicable permits

and licenses to perform the work set forth in this plan set and the specifications.

15. Plant material shall be bid as specified unless unavailable, at which time the Landscape

Architect shall be notified in writing of intended changes.

16. All questions concerning the plan set and/or specifications shall be directed to the Landscape

Architect.

17. There shall be no additions, deletions or substitutions without written approval of the Landscape

Architect.

18. The Landscape Contractor shall guarantee, in writing, plant survivability. Trees and palms for

twelve (12) months, shrubs and groundcovers for ninety (90) days and sod for sixty (600 days

from final acceptance by the Owner or Owner's representative.

19. All dimensions to be field-checked by the Landscape Contractor prior to landscape material

installation. Discrepancies shall be reported immediately to the Landscape Architect.

20. All materials must be as specified on the landscape plan. If materials or labor do not adhere to

specifications, they will be rejected by the Landscape Architect with proper installation carried

out by the Landscape Contractor at no additional cost.

21. Existing sod shall be removed as necessary to accommodate new plantings

22. All existing trees on site shall be protected from damage during construction - See existing tree

protection fence detail.

23. Any existing landscape and hardscape areas that are unnecessarily disturbed during the

landscape installation shall be restored to original conditions by the Landscape Contractor.

24. The Landscape Contractor will be responsible for the collection, removal, and proper disposal of

any and all debris generated during the installation of this project.

25. All landscape areas to have a positive drainage away from buildings and structures. Finished

grade of landscape areas to be at or below the grade of adjacent sidewalks, slabs or VUA

26. Trees installed within 5' of a utility easement, underground utilities or any public infrastructure

shall utilize a root barrier system.

GENERAL NOTES

IRRIGATION NOTES:

1. All landscape areas shall be provided with a fully

automatically operated irrigation system. Irrigation system

shall provide complete coverage of all plant materials. this

system should have rain sensor and should automatically

shut off when raining. Irrigation system to comply with

applicable jurisdictional requirements.

2. Irrigation system to use potable water.
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NOTES:

1. THE APPROXIMATE LOCATION, SIZE AND CONDITIONS OF THE EXISTING TREES/PALMS

WITHIN THE PROJECT LIMITS HAS BEEN COLLECTED FROM THE EXISTING TREE SURVEY

PREPARED BY:

                     A & B ENGINEERING, INC.

3460 FAIRLANE FARMS RD

WELLINGTON, FL 33414

P:561.383.7480

       AND THE ARBORIST REPORT PREPARED BY:

ALISON WALKER

FL. CERTIFIED ARBORIST ISA FL-9317A

info@treage.com

                    C: 786.525.7883

2. EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN TO BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION - SEE EXISTING

TREE PROTECTION FENCE DETAIL # 1- SHEET L-02

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A TREE REMOVAL PERMIT PRIOR TO THE REMOVAL OF

TREES/PALMS PROPOSED TO BE REMOVED.
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TREE CANOPY

DISTURBED AREA

2

LEGEND

1. EXISTING TREE

2. DRIPLINE

3. FENCE TO EXTEND TO THE EDGE OF THE

DRIPLINE OR MORE WHERE POSSIBLE

4. THREE ROWS OF SPLIT RAIL FENCING

(2'x4') TO BE PLACED AROUND ALL

EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN.

5. WOODEN STAKES (2'x4'x5' MIN.) ON 5'

CENTERS - TO SUPPORT SPLIT RAIL

FENCING.

1

3

4

5

NOTES:

a. ALL EXPOSED ROOTS WITHIN ROOT PROTECTION ZONE SHALL BE HAND PRUNED TO HAVE A SMOOTH, CLEAN

CUT WITHOUT TEARING OR SPLITTING.

b. BARRIER TO FORM A CONTINUOUS CIRCLE AROUND THE TREE OR GROUP OF TREES.

c. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL PROTECTIVE FENCE BARRIER AROUND ALL EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN - AT THE

START OF THE PROJECT - FENCE TO REMAIN IN PLACE THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT.

d. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE EXTRA CARE DURING EARTHWORK AND UTILITY OPERATIONS TO PROTECT ALL

EXISTING TREES -  AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO REPLACE ANY TREES DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION.
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Calculation Summary

Project: LAKE WORTH STATION - SITE - REV1 --- APR-6-2022

Label Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min

PARK & DRIVE 2.17 5.8 0.6 3.62 9.67

PROPERTY LINE - 6' AG HORIZONTAL 0.06 0.32 0.00 N.A. N.A.

PROPERTY LINE - 6' AG VERTICAL 0.06 0.31 0.00 N.A. N.A.
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MH: 0.1LB

MH: 0.1

4 LA HADCO   B9DWH-SP1 0.900 33 132

2 LB BK LIGHTING   HP2-LED-TR-E65-SP-A9-xxx-12-MT-AH 0.900 7 14

Luminaire Schedule

Project: LAKE WORTH STATION - SITE - REV1 --- APR-6-2022

Symbol Qty Label Description LLD Lum. Watts Total Watts

8 BL FC LIGHTING   FCB6C_36N02 0.900 28.94 231.52

1 SA GARDCO   ECF-S-32L-1_2A-WW-G2-5   POLE MOUNT 20' AFG 0.900 121.6 121.6

1 SB GARDCO   ECF-S-32L-700-WW-G2-BLC   POLE MOUNT 20' AFG 0.900 71.82 71.82

4 SB1 GARDCO   ECF-S-32L-530-WW-G2-BLC   POLE MOUNT 20' AFG 0.900 54.87481 219.4992

2 SD GARDCO   ECF-S-32L-700-WW-G2-LCL   POLE MOUNT 20' AFG 0.900 71.82 143.64

1 SD1 GARDCO   ECF-S-32L-530-WW-G2-LCL   POLE MOUNT 20' AFG 0.900 54.87481 54.87481

2 W GARDCO   101L-16L-700-WW-G2-3 0.900 38.4 76.8

1 W1 GARDCO   101L-16L-200-WW-G2-4 0.900 12 12
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UTILITY STRUCTURES, INC. SQUARE
TAPERED CONCRETE DIRECT BURIAL
POLE.  CONFIRM O.A. LENGTH WITH
CERTIFIED WIND LOAD 
CALCULATIONS.

3 #10 THHN INSIDE 
POLE.

PROVIDE WIND LOAD CALCULATIONS
FOR 170MPH, SIGNED AND SEALED BY 
A FLORIDA ENGINEER.  CONFIRM 
BURIAL DEPTH FOR EACH POLE 
ASSEMBLY / MOUNTING HEIGHT.

1"

PVC

PROVIDE BACKFILL
AS REQUIRED FOR
WIND LOADING

FIXTURE TYPE SA, SB, SC, SD & SE.
GARDCO ECOFORM ECF-S SERIES, 
PER FIXTURE SCHEDULE.

GARDCO INFRARED MOTION RESPONSE

SENSOR AND MODULE WITH "IMRI7" OR

"IMR3" LENS.  PROVIDE "CM50" AUTOMATIC

PROFILE DIMMING ON EACH LUMINAIRE.

FIXTURE WILL AUTOMATICALLY DIM TO

50% FOR 8 HOURS PER NIGHT DURATION,

ONLY INTERRUPTED BY MOTION.  5

MINUTES AFTER NO MOTION WILL RETURN

TO THE AUTOMATIC PROFILE SCHEDULE

CONDUIT OUT TO THE NEXT POLE
(EXCEPT FOR THE LAST BOX)

HANDHOLE, WITH FUSE HOLDER 
AND 3AMP FUSE

CONDUIT IN FROM PREVIOUS PULL BOX

FURNISH AND INSTALL PULLBOX

#8 AWG GROUND

EXOTHERMIC WELD

5/8"X 10' COPPER CLAD STEEL GROUND ROD

FINISH GRADE
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1" = 20'-0"E301

1 PHOTOMETRIC SITE  PLAN

SITE LIGHTING NOTES

A THE SITE LIGHTING SHOWN HAS BEEN DESIGNED WITH A COMPUTERIZED POINT

BY POINT PHOTOMETRIC LAYOUT.

B SITE LIGHTING SHALL BE INSTALLED AS SPECIFIED ON THIS DRAWING. NO FIXTURE

SUBSTITUTION WILL BE ACCEPTED BY THIS OFFICE. THIS WILL BE ENABLE

LIGHTING CERTIFICATION LETTER TO BE DONE BY OUR OFFICE.

C IF ANY SITE LIGHTING SUBSTITUTION IS MADE, CERTIFICATION LETTER & TEST FOR

LIGHTING SHALL BE SIGNED & SEALED BY AN INDEPENDENT PROFESSIONAL

ENGINEER.

D THE POLE MANUFATURER SHALL SUPPLY ANY REQ'D CERTIFICATION FOR THE

RECOMMENDED BURIAL DEPTH TO COMPLY WITH FLORIDA BUILDING CODE

REQUIEREMENTS.

E SOIL SHALL BE TESTED AND IF REQUIRED A CONCRETE FOOTING SHALL BE DONE

FOR THE POLE.

NOT TO SCALEE301

2 POLE MOUNTING DETAIL
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